

Appeal Nos. 18-1323, 18-1325

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

---

---

LONNY E. BALEY, et al., JOHN ANDERSON FARMS, INC., et al.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

UNITED STATES, PACIFIC COAST FEDERATION OF FISHERMEN'S  
ASSOCIATIONS

*Defendants-Appellees,*

---

*On Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims in Case No. 1:01-CV-  
00591-MBH (Hon. Marian Blank Horn)*

---

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS SPECIALIZING IN INDIAN  
LAW AND WATER LAW SUPPORTING DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES  
AND AFFIRMANCE OF THE DECISION BELOW**

**[CORRECTED]**

Robert T. Anderson\*  
University of Washington School of Law  
Box 353020  
Seattle, WA 98195  
Telephone: (206) 685-2861  
Facsimile: (206) 616-3426  
E-mail: boba@uw.edu

---

\* Counsel of Record

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

Lonny E. Baley, et al v. United States, et al

Case No. 2018-1323

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Original Indian Ownership of Land Included Water Rights to Support Aboriginal Activities Such as Fishing.....	3
A. The Nature of Aboriginal Title to Land.....	3
B. Indian Reserved Water Rights Attach to Indian Reservations When Needed to Fulfill the Purposes of the Reservation.....	4
C. Indian Rights to Fish Include Implied Habitat Protection Rights and Water Rights.....	7
1. Implied Easements for Access and Habitat Protection.....	7
2. Reserved Water Rights for Instream Flows.....	11
II. The United States’ Trust Obligation to Protect Indian Water Rights Required that the Bureau of Reclamation Manage the Klamath Project Consistent with Fish Habitat Needs. ....	15
A. The Bureau of Reclamation’s Legal Obligation as Trustee to the Tribes. ....	15
B. Indian Water Rights Need Not Be Finally Quantified to Be Afforded Legal Recognition. ....	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Arizona v. California*, 373 U.S. 546 (1963).....5, 11

*Arizona v. San Carlos Apache Tribe*, 463 U.S. 545 (1983).....14

*Colville Confederated Tribes v. Walton*, 647 F.2d 42 (9th Cir. 1981) .....5, 10, 11

*Conrad Inv. Co. v. United States*, 161 F. 829 (9th Cir. 1908) .....5, 20

*County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation*, 470 U.S. 226 (1985) .....3

*In re Big Horn River Sys.*, 753 P.2d 76 (Wyo, 1988), *aff'd by an equally divided court sub nom, Wyoming v. United States*, 492 U.S. 406 (1989) .....5

*Johnson v. M’Intosh*, 21 U.S. (8 Wheat.) 543 (1823).....2, 3

*Joint Board of Control of Flathead, Mission and Jocko Irrigation Districts v. United States*, 832 F.2d 1127 (9th Cir. 1987).....20

*Kandra v. United States*, 145 F.Supp.2d 1192 (D. Or. 2000).....12

*Kittitas Reclamation Dist. v. Sunnyside Valley Irrigation Dist.*, 763 F.2d 1032 (9th Cir. 1985) .....17

*Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n s v. Patterson*, 204 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2000).....12

*Menominee Tribe of Indians v. United States*, 391 U.S. 404 (1968).....7

*Midwater Trawlers v. Dep’t of Commerce*, 393 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2004).....18

*Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians*, 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....7

*Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. Hall*, 698 F. Supp. 1504 (W.D. Wash. 1988).....18

*Nevada v. United States*, 463 U.S. 110 (1983) .....16

*No Oilport! v. Carter*, 520 F. Supp. 334 (W.D. Wash. 1981) .....17

*Nw. Sea Farms v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*, 931 F. Supp. 1515 (W.D. Wash. 1996).....18

*Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe v. Morton*, 354 F.Supp. 252 (D. D.C. 1972) .....15, 18

*Seminole Nation v. United States*, 316 U.S. 286 (1942)..... 15

*Story v. Woolverton*, 78 P. 589 (Mont. 1904) .....20

*Umatilla v. Alexander*, 440 F. Supp. 553 (D. Or. 1977).....17

*United States v. Adair*, 723 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir. 1983).....11, 12, 19

*United States v. Ahtanum Irrigation Dist.*, 236 F.2d 321 (9th Cir. 1956).....5

*United States v. Navajo Nation*, 537 U.S. 488 (2003).....17

*United States v. Walker River Irrigation Dist.*, 104 F.2d 334 (9th Cir. 1939) .....5

*United States v. Washington*, 853 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2017), *aff'd by an*  
*equally divided court, Washington v. United States*, 138 S.Ct. 1832 (2018).....9

*United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe*, 537 U.S. 465 (2003).....18

*United States v. Winans*, 198 U.S. 371 (1905) .....6, 7, 8, 9

*Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel*  
*Assn*, 443 U.S. 658 (1979).....8

*Winters v. United States*, 143 F. 740 (9th Cir. 1906)..... 20

*Winters v. United States*, 207 U.S. 564 (1908).....passim

**CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS**

U.S. Const. Art. IV, § 2..... 8

Act of May 1, 1888, ch. 213, 25 Stat. 113 (1888) ..... 3, 4

Indian Trade and Intercourse Act of 1790, ch. 33, 1 Stat. 137, *codified as*  
*amended*, 25 U.S.C. § 177 ..... 3

McCarran Amendment, 43 U.S.C. § 666..... 14

Treaty with the Yakama, 12 Stat. at L. 951, art. 3 ..... 6

Tucker Act (1887), 28 U.S.C. § 1491 ..... 16

Criteria and Procedures for the Participation of the Federal Government in  
 Negotiations for the Settlement of Indian Water Rights Claims, 55 Fed.  
 Reg. 9223 (Mar. 12, 1990) ..... 14

**SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES**

A. Dan Tarlock, LAW OF WATER RIGHTS AND RESOURCES § 9:40 (2018) ..... 4

Ann C. Juliano, *Conflicted Justice, The Department of Justice’s Conflicts of  
 Interest in Representing American Indian Tribes*, 37 GA. L. REV. 1307  
 (2003)..... 15

Charles F. Wilkinson and John Volkman, *Judicial Review of Indian Treaty  
 Abrogation: As Long as Water Flows, or Grass Grows upon the Earth—  
 How Long a Time is That?*, 63 CAL. L. REV. 601 (1975)..... 15

COHEN’S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW 12 (Lexis/Nexis 2012)..... passim

Eric Kades, *The Dark Side of Efficiency: Johnson v. M’Intosh and the  
 Expropriation of American Indian Lands*, 148 U. PA. L. REV. 1065 (2000)..... 2

LINDSAY ROBERTSON, CONQUEST BY LAW: HOW THE DISCOVERY OF  
 AMERICA DISPOSSESSED INDIGENOUS PEOPLES OF THEIR LANDS (2005)..... 2

Mary Christina Wood, *The Indian Trust Responsibility: Protecting Tribal  
 Lands and Resources Through Claims of Injunctive Relief Against Federal  
 Agencies*, 39 TULSA L. REV. 355 (2003) ..... 17

Michael C. Blumm and James Brunberg, ‘*Not Much Less Necessary ... Than  
 the Atmosphere They Breathed*’: *Salmon, Indian Treaties, and the  
 Supreme Court—a Centennial Remembrance of United States v. Winans  
 and Its Enduring Significance*, 46 NAT. RESOURCES J. 489 (2006) ..... 8

Reid Peyton Chambers, *Judicial Enforcement of the Federal Trust  
 Responsibility to Indians*, 27 STAN. L. REV. 1213 (1975)..... 15

Robert T. Anderson, *Indian Water Rights and the Federal Trust  
 Responsibility*, 46 NAT. RESOURCES J. 399 (2006) ..... 4, 15

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Executive Order of July 2, 1872, *reprinted in* 1 KAPPLER, INDIAN AFFAIRS,  
LAWS AND TREATIES (2d ed. 1904) ..... 10
